## ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD April 21, 2016

AMEREN ENERGY GENERATING	)	
COMPANY, NEWTON POWER STATION,	)	
	)	
Petitioner,	)	
	)	
V.	)	PCB 06-68
	)	(CAAPP Permit Appeal — Air)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL	)	
PROTECTION AGENCY,	)	
	)	
Respondent.		

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by G.M. Keenan):

Illinois Power Generating Company (formerly known as Ameren Energy Generating Company) appealed a Clean Air Act Permit Program (CAAPP) permit for its Newton Power Station issued by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency. The Board stayed the permit's conditions pending the appeal. Illinois Power and the Agency negotiated an agreement on the contested permit conditions. On November 19, 2015, the Board lifted the stay on the uncontested permit conditions and remanded the permit to the Agency while retaining jurisdiction. <u>Ameren Energy Generating Company, Newton Power Station v. Illinois Environmental Protection Agency</u>, PCB 06-68 (Nov. 19, 2015). The Agency then issued a modified permit consistent with the negotiated agreement.

On April 14, 2016, Illinois Power moved to voluntarily dismiss its appeal. Illinois Power stated that the Agency did not object to this motion. The Board grants the motion to dismiss the appeal.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, John T. Therriault, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that the Board adopted the above order on April 21, 2016, by a vote of 5-0.

In T. Therian

John T. Therriault, Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board